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CMP: ₹ 440  Target: ₹ 515  (17%)     Target Period:  12  months  BUY 
February 6, 2026 

Aarti Industries Ltd. (AARIND) 

Macroeconomic and capex led tailwinds ahead…  

About the stock: Established in 1984 by first generation technocrat Mr Rajendra 
Gogri, Aarti Industries is a leading speciality chemicals company. 

• The company operates in key value chains such as Nitro Chloro Benzene, 
Dichloro Benzene, Phenylenediamines, Nitro Toluene among others. The 
company caters to end use industries such as Energy (octane booster), 
Agrochem, Dyes, Pharma, Polymers among others. x 

• The company has incurred a significant capex (~₹ 8000 crore) over the last 
6-7 years to expand product offerings and derisking. Its aspirational 
EBITDA range is ₹1,800–2,200 crore by FY28 EBITDA. 

Result Performance & Investment Rationale 

• Q3FY26- Strong revenues growth boosted by Energy Business- 
Revenues stood at ₹2,318 crore, up 26% YoY on the back of Energy 
business (51% of the revenues) which reported a growth of 83% YoY, while 
the rest of the segments such as Agrochem, Dyes, Pharma and Polymer 
reported a muted growth. GPM for the quarter stood at 32%, up ~200 bps 
YoY. EBITDA for the quarter came at ₹326 crore, up 39% YoY, translating 
to EBITDA Margins of 13%, up ~160 bps YoY.  

• Capex to boost growth ahead; FY28 Guidance maintained- The 
management has reaffirmed its FY28 EBITDA Guidance of ₹1,800-₹2200 
supported by Debt/ EBITDA of <2.5x and ROCE of >15%, driven by ongoing 
cost optimization, ramp up of existing capacities and phased 
commissioning of multipurpose plants and downstream blocks in Zone-IV. 
The company has revised its FY26 capex upward to ~₹1,100 crore (from 
initial ₹1,000 crore) primarily to fund Zone-IV development, MMA capacity 
expansion to 360 KT, and PDCB debottlenecking, with the bulk of 
investments completing this year—leading to significantly lower capex in 
FY27. The newly commissioned Zone IV facility has five blocks- one for 
calcium chloride another is multipurpose plant (MPP) and the remaining 
three are earmarked for different chemistries. The management has put 
significant impetus on zone IV for a transformational growth. 

• Macroeconomic tailwinds accelerating recovery- The management 
expects three significant global tailwinds for growth- 1) US trade deal, 
wherein the tariffs are reduced from the highs of 50% to ~18% now. 2) EU- 
India FTA. 3) China’s anti-involution drive. The US trade deal is expected 
to increase volumes in MMA and PDCB, along with margin improvement. 
EU FTA is likely to help the company to expand in Europe. China anti-
involution drive is expected to improve pharmaceutical/agrochemicals’ 
margins, which are witnessing pressure from Chinese dumping.  

Rating and Target Price 

• Our Target is ₹515 based on 12x FY28 EBITDA of ₹1,806 crore.  We believe 
the risk-reward scenario is favourable given the improving macros and 
growth capex.  

 

  
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research  

₹ Crore FY21 FY22 FY23 FY25
CAGR 

FY21-26E (%)
FY26E FY27E FY28E

CAGR 
FY26E-28E (%)

Revenues 4506.1 5454.8 6619.0 7275.0 17.2 8504.6 9369.8 10067.4 8.8
EBITDA 981.5 1110.7 1089.2 1005.0 4.1 1150.8 1569.7 1806.2 25.3
EBITDA Margins (%) 21.8 20.4 16.5 13.8 13.5 16.8 17.9
Adj. Net Profit 525.8 658.5 545.5 328.9 -7.2 389.4 603.6 737.0 37.6
EPS (Adjusted) 14.5 18.2 15.1 9.1 10.8 16.7 20.4
PE (x) 30.3 13.5 29.2 48.1 40.2 26.4 21.6
EV to EBITDA (x) 18.9 16.5 17.1 19.4 17.1 12.1 10.1
RoCE (%) 11.1 11.8 9.7 6.1 6.9 9.5 11.1
RoE (%) 15.0 14.6 11.1 5.9 6.5 9.3 10.3

 

Particulars 
 

 

Shareholding pattern 

   

Price Chart 

 
Key risks       
• Execution risk related to capacity 

expansion and new product 
development 

• Volatility in the energy business 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Performance 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 2: Revenues by End use case 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: Key Value Chain Wise Capacity Utilisation for Q3FY26 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: End User Industry Wise Export: Domestic Split for Q3FY26 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

(₹ crore) Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%)
Total Operating Income 1610.3 1685.0 1667.7 1656.0 1414.0 1454.0 1732.0 1773.0 1855.0 1628.0 1843.0 1949.0 1675.0 2100.0 2318.0 25.8 10.4
Raw Material Expenses 926.2 978.1 975.7 962.0 853.0 854.0 1101.0 1071.0 1155.0 1017.0 1230.0 1251.0 1122.0 1375.0 1531.0 24.5 11.3
% of Revenue 57.5 58.0 58.5 58.1 60.3 58.7 63.6 60.4 62.3 62.5 66.7 64.2 67.0 65.5 66.0 -1.0 0.9
Gross Profit 684.1 706.9 692.0 694.0 561.0 600.0 631.0 702.0 700.0 611.0 613.0 698.0 553.0 725.0 787.0 28.4 8.6
Gross Profit Margin (%) 42.5 42.0 41.5 41.9 39.7 41.3 36.4 39.6 37.7 37.5 33.3 35.8 33.0 34.5 34.0 2.1 -1.7
Employee Expenses 91.0 92.8 92.7 109.0 101.0 99.0 103.0 100.0 113.0 105.0 105.0 99.0 109.0 105.0 106.0 1.0 1.0
% of Revenue 5.6 5.5 5.6 6.6 7.1 6.8 5.9 5.6 6.1 6.4 5.7 5.1 6.5 5.0 4.6 -19.7 -8.5
Other Expenditure 311.6 347.1 310.7 333.0 258.0 267.0 268.0 319.0 281.0 310.0 273.0 331.0 249.0 314.0 355.0 30.0 13.1
% of Revenue 19.4 20.6 18.6 20.1 18.2 18.4 15.5 18.0 15.1 19.0 14.8 17.0 14.9 15.0 15.3 3.4 2.4
Total Expenditure 1328.8 1418.0 1379.0 1404.0 1212.0 1220.0 1472.0 1490.0 1549.0 1432.0 1608.0 1681.0 1480.0 1794.0 1992.0 23.9 11.0
% of Revenue 82.5 84.2 82.7 84.8 85.7 83.9 85.0 84.0 83.5 88.0 87.2 86.2 88.4 85.4 85.9 -1.5 0.6
EBITDA 281.5 267.0 288.7 252.0 202.0 234.0 260.0 283.0 306.0 196.0 235.0 268.0 195.0 306.0 326.0 38.7 6.5
EBITDA Margin (%) 17.5 15.8 17.3 15.2 14.3 16.1 15.0 16.0 16.5 12.0 12.8 13.8 11.6 14.6 14.1 10.3 -3.5
Depreciation 71.8 72.9 82.1 84.0 89.0 93.0 97.0 98.0 102.0 108.0 111.0 113.0 114.0 120.0 121.0 9.0 0.8
Interest 44.5 43.7 47.0 33.0 40.0 58.0 54.0 59.0 64.0 62.0 85.0 64.0 60.0 100.0 69.0 -18.8 -31.0
PBT 165.6 150.4 159.9 135.0 73.0 83.0 117.0 126.0 145.0 34.0 40.0 88.0 25.0 108.0 123.0 207.5 13.9
Total Tax 30.1 25.9 23.4 -14.0 2.0 -9.0 -7.0 -6.0 8.0 -18.0 -6.0 -8.0 -2.0 -13.0 -15.0 150.0 15.4
Tax rate (%) 18.2 17.2 14.6 -10.4 2.7 -10.8 -6.0 -4.8 5.5 -52.9 -15.0 -9.1 -8.0 -12.0 -12.2 -18.7 1.3
PAT before MI 135.5 124.5 136.5 149.0 71.0 92.0 124.0 132.0 137.0 52.0 46.0 96.0 27.0 121.0 138.0 200.0 14.0
Minority Interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PAT 135.5 124.5 136.5 149.0 71.0 92.0 124.0 132.0 137.0 52.0 46.0 96.0 43.0 106.0 133.0 189.2 25.5
PAT Margin (%) 8.4 7.4 8.2 9.0 5.0 6.3 7.2 7.4 7.4 3.2 2.5 4.9 2.6 5.0 5.7 129.9 13.7
EPS (₹) 3.7 3.4 3.8 4.1 2.0 2.5 3.4 3.6 3.8 1.4 1.3 2.7 1.2 2.9 3.7

Revenue by end- use Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26
Agchem & Fertilisers 16% 19% 18% 19% 12%
Dyes, Pigments & Printing 13% 12% 15% 11% 11%
Energy 34% 35% 36% 43% 51%
Pharma 12% 11% 12% 10% 9%
Polymer & Additives 17% 15% 14% 12% 14%
Others -17% 9% -47% -84% -20%
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Q3FY26 Earnings Release / Conference call highlights  
Key Highlights 

• The energy business (MMA) remains the primary growth engine with 
robust volumes. On the other hand, Agrochemicals and pharmaceuticals 
saw pricing pressure. 

• MMA experienced full tariff applicability in Q3FY26, where the US exports 
accounts for 50-60%. PDCB accounts for 15-20% of the US exports. 
Accordingly, the India- US trade deal which reduces the tariffs from (50%+ 
to ~18%) is expected to drive better realisations and volume recovery for 
products like PDA, MMA, PDCB and NCB.  

• The management highlighted that MMA is likely to settle at 30-40% of the 
total portfolio over the next 2-3 years 

• The company diversified its export mix towards the US, Europe, Middle 
East, Africa, and other select countries, which helped sustain and grow 
volumes while managing risk. 

• The company provided for a one-time impact of ₹15 crore due to the 
implementation of a new labour code, recorded as an exceptional expense 
for the period. 

• The upcoming Zone 4 capacity will see the commissioning of upcoming 
MPP, chlorotoluene, and calcium chloride blocks in a phased manner 
during the current calendar year, utilizing in-house technology. 

• Exports share stood at 65%. 

M&A 

• Company’s two joint ventures with the Superform JV (focused on paints 
and coatings) expected to commission in Q1 FY'27, and the RESL JV's first 
manufacturing unit anticipated for commissioning in H1 FY'27.  

• The JV with an investment of ₹150 crore from each party has a revenue 
potential of ₹ 300 crore. 
In Q2FY26, the company has also signed long term supply agreement with 
DCM Chloro- Alkali to procure consistent supply of, Chlorine, its key raw 
material.  

Capex Plans: 

• The estimated CapEx for FY '26 is approximately ₹1,100 crore, a slight 
increase from the previously guided ₹1,000 crore, driven by fast-track 
expansion initiatives for Zone IV. 

• CapEx for FY '27 is projected to be significantly lower, as the Zone-4 project 
is scheduled for commercialization in calendar year '26, with no other large 
projects currently in the pipeline. 

• The total CapEx for Zone IV is estimated between ₹ 1,600 crore and ₹ 1,800 
crore, with the majority deployed by the end of the current fiscal year, 
leaving only ₹ 300 crore to ₹ 400 crore for the next year. 

Guidance: 

• The company has provided medium term EBITDA guidance of achieving 
₹1,800-₹2,200 crore by FY28 from the FY25 levels of ₹1,016 crore. With a 
Debt/ EBITDA of <2.5x and ROCE of >15%. 

• Management believes the 14%-15% EBITDA margin range is sustainable 
for non-energy applications, with an expectation for improvement going 
forward due to the three macro factors discussed. 

Exhibit 5: Valuation Summary 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Particular FY28 Multiple EV
EBITDA-FY28 1,806                             12          21674

Net Debt 3,098
Targeted Mcap 18,576                    
No of Shares 36.2
Implied value 515                          
CMP 440                          
Upside % 17%
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Financial Summary 

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement                                ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 7: Cash flow statement                                        ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 8: Balance Sheet                                                    ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 9: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 
as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
 

I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA; Shubh Mehta MBA (Tech); Deep Thosani, MBA; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 
- 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are 
available on www.icicibank.com.  

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to 
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing 
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 
Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for 
securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat 
recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy 
is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any 
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from 
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 
assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 
Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one 
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 
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